## **RESOLUTION F01-12**

## APPROVAL OF GRADUATE WORKSHOP CREDIT FEE

WHEREAS, Shawnee State University Graduate Workshop Credit offered in response to professional development needs in the region, is in addition to the University's graduate program offerings, and enhances the University's role as provider for continuing education and professional development; and

WHEREAS, the Graduate Workshop Credit fee will be assessed on a per credit hour basis to individuals who complete an approved workshop course offering that may be used for professional development credit or continuing education units (CEUs); and

WHEREAS, a fee of \$130 per credit hour is comparable to Graduate Workshop Credit fees assessed by other colleges and universities in the region;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Shawnee State University approves the Graduate Workshop Credit fee in the amount of \$130 per credit hour beginning with the summer AY12 term.